ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
January 9, 2014

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,
AC 14-30

(IEPA No. 365-13-AC)
(Administrative Citation)

V.

DONALD MEYER,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.
ORDER OF THE BOARD (by D. Glosser):

On December 3, 2013, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) filed an
administrative citation against Donald Meyer (respondent). See 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2012); 35 IlI.
Adm. Code 108. The administrative citation concerns a property located at 21186 County Road
1950 East in Buzzville, Mason County. The property is commonly known to the Agency as the
Quiver Township/Meyer, Donald site and is designated with Site Code No. #1258105015. The
Agency alleged that on October 24, 2103, respondent violated Sections 21(p)(1) and 55(k)(1) of
the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1) and 55(k)(1) (2012)) by causing or allowing the open dumping of
waste in a manner resulting in litter and causing or allowing water to accumulate in used tires.

On December 27, 2013, the Agency filed a motion for voluntary dismissal of the
administrative citation. In the motion, the Agency states that it failed to serve the citation on
respondent within “60 days after the date of the observed violation.” 415 ILCS 5/31.1(b) (2012);
see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.202(b). The Board therefore grants the Agency’s motion,
dismisses this case, and closes the docket. See 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.402.

IT ISSO ORDERED.

I, John T. Therriault, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board
adopted the above order on January 9, 2014, by a vote of 4-0.

John T. Therriault, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board






VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Mark Weber during the course of his October 24,
2013 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the
“Act”) as follows:
(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2010).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed water to accumulate in used or waste tires, a

violation of Section 55(k)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 55(k)(1) (2010).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2010), Respondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the‘

violations identified above, for a total of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). If Respondent elects

not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be

due and payable no later than January 2, 2014, unless otherwise provided by order of the lllinois

Poliution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2010), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in

addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each



violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2010), if Respondent fails to
petition or elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as alleged
herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
llinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Ofﬁcé of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings against

Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penaity and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued.









